

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/30/2019 4:50 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97152-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CROWN WEST REALTY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,
POLLUTION CONTROL HEARINGS BOARD,

Respondents.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Alan M. Reichman, WSBA# 23874
Senior Counsel
Clifford Kato, WSBA # 46858
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
360-586-6770
OID# 91024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Factual Background3

 1. The Conservancy Board’s approvals of Crown West’s water right change applications4

 2. The Department of Ecology’s decision denying the water right change applications7

 B. Procedural Background.....8

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED9

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Presents No Issue of Substantial Public Importance That Should Be Determined by the Supreme Court9

 B. The Decisions of the Court of Appeals and the Hearings Board Are Correct.....10

 1. Department of Health regulations are inapposite12

 2. There is no ambiguity in the Court’s decision that necessitates further review15

 3. Remand for additional fact-finding was unnecessary17

 4. The Court’s decision was limited to issues properly before the Court.....19

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cornelius v. Dep't of Ecology,
182 Wn.2d 574, 344 P.3d 199 (2015) 15, 16, 17

Lummi Indian Nation v. Dep't of Ecology,
170 Wn.2d 247, 241 P.3d 1220 (2010) 17

R.D. Merrill Co. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,
137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999) 5, 12

Statutes

RCW 34.05.518 9

RCW 34.05.518(3)(b)(i) 10

RCW 43.21A.064(1)..... 14

RCW 43.21A.064(3)..... 14

RCW 90.03.015(4)..... 2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18

RCW 90.03.015(4)(a) 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18

RCW 90.14.140(2)(d) 6

RCW 90.42 5

RCW 90.48.010 14

RCW 90.48.030 14

RCW 90.80.080(1)..... 7

RCW 90.80.080(2)..... 7

RCW 90.80.080(4)..... 7

Regulations

WAC 246-290-001(1).....	14
WAC 246-290-001(2).....	14
WAC 246-290-020.....	13, 14
WAC 246-290-020(1).....	13
WAC 246-290-020(5)(a)	13
WAC 246-290-020(5)(b)(i)	13
WAC 246-290-020(5)(b)(ii)(A).....	13
WAC 246-290-020(5)(b)(ii)(B).....	13

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	9, 20
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	9, 10
